
SECTION 00100

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

REHABILITATION AND REPAINTING
OF THE

400,000 GALLON MORTON LANE WATER STORAGE TANK
FOR THE

TOWN OF FRANKLIN, WV

Sealed bids will be received by the Town of Franklin, WV, for a tank rehabilitation 
and repainting project until 2:00 p.m. prevailing time on June 22nd, 2017, at The 
Town of Franklin, 305 North High Street Franklin, WV 26807, at which time bids 
will be publicly opened and read aloud. The project will be bid in one contract.

(1) 400,000 Gallon Morton Lane Water Storage Tank Rehabilitation and Re-
painting: Construction time limit is (90) calendar days with liquidated dam-
ages of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) per day. This project consists of sand 
blasting, re-painting and various rehabilitation items on the existing 400,000 
gallon water storage tank. Alternate #1 which will include removing (1) exist-
ing 400,000 gallon water storage tank and the replacement with a 438,000 gal-
lon tank which includes: site work, grading, E&S Controls, foundation, fencing, 
gates, fittings, and all other necessary appurtenances required to complete the 
water storage tank installations and removal

Contract Documents for the water system can be examined at the following loca-
tions:

 Stantec  Town of Franklin
 111 Elkins Street  305 N High Street
 Fairmont WV 26554  Franklin, WV 26807

 Dodge Reports  Contractor’s Assoc. of WV 
 http://dodgeprojects.construction.com  2114 Kanawha Boulevard East
  Charleston, WV 25311

Contract Documents may be downloaded from an FTP site at no cost to the bidder. 
Bidders can obtain FTP site access information by calling Stantec at (304) 816-
5181 or (304) 816-5190. Hard copies of the Contract Documents may be reviewed 
at the locations listed above. If hard copies are needed due to lack of ability to 
view electronic information, contract documents will be mailed upon receipt of 
a nonrefundable payment for of TWENTY FIVE ($25.00) DOLLARS. Check or 
money order only will be accepted and made payable to Stantec Consulting Serv-
ices Inc. Contract documents will be available beginning Thursday, May 25, 2017, 
at 8:00 am. Please call Stantec at (304) 816-5181 or (304) 816-5190 for assistance.

A pre-bid meeting will be held on June 6, 2017, at 2:00 p.m., at the Town of Frank-
lin, 305 North High Street, Franklin WV 26807

A two-envelope system will be used. Each Bid must be submitted in a sealed en-
velope. Envelope No. 1 must contain the Receipt of Addenda, Bid Bond, Power of 
Attorney, EEO Certification of Compliance, and all other necessary documents as 
required on the Bid Opening Checklist. Envelope No. 2 must be a separate sealed 
envelope marked “Bid Proposal” and must contain the completed and signed “Bid 
Proposal Form”. Both envelopes must have the following information in the lower 
left hand corner.

Name and address of Bidder, Bidder’s WV Contractor’s License Number, “Bid 
on Morton Lane Water Storage Tanks Rehabilitation Project, “Contract # and 
Title”, for the Town of Franklin, 305 North High Street, Franklin, WV 26807. 
To Be Opened at 2:00 p.m., Thursday, June 22, 2017.

The main envelope, “Envelope No. 1”, will be opened first and the Receipt of Ad-
denda, Bid Bond, Power of Attorney, EEO Certification of Compliance and all other 
necessary and required documents as listed on the Bid Opening Checklist, will be 
checked to ensure that all documents are in order. If the documents are found to be 
in order, then “Envelope No. 2” containing the “Bid Proposal Form” will be opened 
and publicly read aloud. If the documents are not in order, the envelope containing 
the “Bid Proposal Form” will not be opened and the Bid will be considered non-
responsive and returned to the Bidder.

No Bidder may withdraw their bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the time of 
the opening of the Bids.

Any Contractor submitting a Bid on this project hereby certifies, indicates and ac-
knowledges that he/she has a license and meets all the qualifications required by 
the statutes of the State and subdivision in which the work is to be performed.

The Town of Franklin reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any 
informalities.

 THE TOWN OF FRANKLIN
 BY Robert Horan
 TITLE Mayor
5-25-2c DATE 5/23/17 and 5/30/17


